TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI50115 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| TriRx Pharmaceutical Services, LLC | | 02/23/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | Callodine Commercial Finance, LLC | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 545 Boylston Street, 10th Floor | | |
| City: | Boston | | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | | |
| Postal Code: | 02116 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 6278750 | TRIRX PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES, LLC |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175025002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617)248-5000

PatentDocket@choate.com Email: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2011766-0033 | |
|-------------------------|---------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CAROLYN BLAKE | |
| SIGNATURE: | CAROLYN BLAKE | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/01/2024 | |

Total Attachments: 5

source=TriRx - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=TriRx - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=TriRx - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=TriRx - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

source=TriRx - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

February 23, 2024

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Grant"), is made by TRIRX PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES, LLC (as successor-in-interest by assignment from Timothy C. Tyson), a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal address at 101 Merritt 7 Corporate Park, Norwalk, CT 06851 (USA) (the "Grantor") in favor of CALLODINE COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 545 Boylston Street, 10th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02116 (USA), as administrative and collateral agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, including any successor thereto, the "Grantee"). Reference is made to the U.S. Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used in this Grant, and not otherwise defined herein, have the meanings specified in the U.S. Security Agreement.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee, its permitted successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the following, whether now owned, existing or hereafter acquired or arising from time to time: all trademarks, service marks, certification marks, trade names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, Internet domain names, other source identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations thereof owned by or assigned to such Grantor, and all registrations and applications filed in connection therewith, set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), together with any and all (i) rights and privileges arising under Applicable Law with respect to the Grantor's use of any trademarks, (ii) reissues, continuations, extensions and renewals thereof and any amendments thereto, (iii) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements, dilutions, misappropriations, or other violations thereof, (iv) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (v) Goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by any Trademarks in which Grantor has any interest and (vi) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the grant of the security interest contained herein shall not extend to, and the term "Marks" shall not include, any Excluded Collateral.

The Grantor hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other trademark offices to record and register this Grant.

This Grant is made to secure the payment and performance in full of all the Secured Obligations of the Grantor. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are more fully set forth in the U.S. Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the U.S. Security Agreement, the provisions of the U.S. Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant may be executed in one or more counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Grant by facsimile or other electronic imaging means (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Grant.

THIS GRANT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

TRIRX PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES, LLC

Name: Keith A. Lyon

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

GRANTEE:

CALLODINE COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC

By://www.hynch Name: Tim Lynch Title: Principal

REEL: 008368 FRAME: 0104

SCHEDULE A

| Trademarks | Owner | Registration No. | Jurisdiction | Registration Date |
|--|--|------------------|--------------|-------------------|
| TriRx Pharmaceutical Services, LLC | TriRx Pharmaceutical Services, LLC | 6278750 | USA | February 23, 2021 |

11713022v6

RECORDED: 03/01/2024